

NO. 23-8065

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**JAYLYN WESTENBROEK, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

v.

**KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA FRATERNITY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming, No. 2:23-CV-00051-ABJ
The Honorable Alan B. Johnson**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA
FRATERNITY, MARY PAT ROONEY, AND KAPPA KAPPA GAMMA
BUILDING CO.**

Natalie M. McLaughlin (Ohio Bar
0082203)
Brian W. Dressel (Ohio Bar 0097163)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Telephone: (614) 464-5452
Facsimile: (614) 464-5452
E-mail: nmmclaughlin@vorys.com
bwdressel@vorys.com

Scott P. Klosterman (Wyoming Bar
No. 6-3081)
Williams, Porter, Day & Neville, P.C.
159 North Wolcott, Suite 400
P.O. Box 10700
Casper, WY 82602-3902
Telephone: (307) 265-0700
Facsimile: (307) 266-2306
E-Mail: sklosterman@wpdn.net

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity,
Mary Pat Rooney, and Kappa Kappa Gamma Building Co.*

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
A. Appellants Fail to State a Derivative Claim.....	14
i. Kappa Is Entitled to Reasonably Interpret Its Own Bylaws.....	14
a. Ohio Law Grants Deference to a Voluntary Organization Interpreting Its Own Bylaws and Governing Documents	14
b. There Is No Basis to Limit the Deference Owed to Kappa to Interpretations Concerning Member Discipline and Due Process	16
c. Declining to Defer to Kappa’s Interpretation of Its Bylaws Would Undermine the Purposes of the Judicial Non-Intervention Doctrine and Ensnare Courts in Unnecessary Litigation	22

- ii. Fraternity Council’s Interpretation of Kappa’s Bylaws Was Reasonable23
 - a. Kappa’s Bylaws Do Not Define the Term “Woman”24
 - b. The Term “Woman” Is Open to More than One Reasonable Interpretation24
 - c. Even if the Court Were to Deny Kappa the Right to Interpret Its Own Governing Documents, Kappa’s Interpretation Is Correct Under Appellants’ More Demanding Analysis32
- iii. Once Kappa Has Reasonably Interpreted Its Own Bylaws, a Court Dictating Whom It Can and Cannot Admit Would Violate the First Amendment.....36
 - a. Court Orders Constitute State Action.....37
 - b. Courts Cannot Make the Membership Decisions for Private Organizations.....38
- iv. To the Extent Appellants Now Assert a Derivative Claim Based on the Gamma Omicron Chapter’s Election Procedures, They Have Forfeited the Claim in the District Court, Failed to Demonstrate Futility, and Failed to Allege Facts to Show Bad Faith40
 - a. Appellants Forfeited This Claim by not Raising It with The District Court and by not Arguing Plain Error in Their Brief.....40
 - b. Appellants Failed to Demonstrate Futility for This Claim.....42
 - c. Appellants Failed to Allege Facts to Show Bad Faith45

B. Appellants’ Direct Claim Is Both Forfeited and Fails on the Merits.....46

 i. Appellants Forfeited Their Direct Claim When They Did Not Defend It in the District Court in Response to the Motion to Dismiss.....46

 ii. Even if Appellants Had Preserved Their Direct Claim, It Would Fail.....47

 iii. Appellants Have Not Alleged Any Frustration of Contractual Obligations48

C. The Court Can Also Dispose of Appellants’ Claims Against Rooney on Personal-Jurisdiction Grounds.....49

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND
PRIVACY REDACTIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (10th Cir. 2022) (en banc) (Wilson, J., dissenting; Pryor, J., dissenting).....	27
<i>Alexander v. Buckeye Pipeline Co.</i> , 374 N.E.2d 146 (Ohio 1978).....	33
<i>Ashaheed v. Currington</i> , 7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021).....	46
<i>B. P. J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00316, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1820 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 5, 2023)	26
<i>Barr v. Lauer</i> , No. 2007-Ohio-156, 2007 Ohio App. LEXIS 154 (Jan. 18, 2007)	47
<i>Barrash v. Am. Ass’n of Neurological Surgeons, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-1054, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114605 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2013).....	21
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Folkes</i> , 109 S.E.2d 392 (Va. 1959).....	21
<i>Bodiford v. Krause</i> , No. 1:23 CV 1191, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169907 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2023)	25
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	38, 39
<i>Brosz v. Fishman</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 776 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	50
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 590 P.2d 401 (Cal. 1979).....	24
<i>Campbell v. Am. Psychological Ass’n</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 768 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	22
<i>Carlson v. Rabkin</i> , 789 N.E.2d 1122 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	43, 47

Cincinnati Camp Meeting Ass’n v. Danby, 56 N.E.2d 694 (Ohio Ct. App. 1943)20

City of Dayton ex rel. Scandrick v. McGee, 423 N.E.2d 1095 (Ohio 1981).....15

Cockrel v. Shelby Cnty. Sch. Dist., 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001).....29

Crosby v. Beam, 548 N.E.2d 217 (Ohio 1989).....10

Crossen v. Duffy, 103 N.E.2d 769 (Ohio Ct. App. 1951).....15

D.N. v. DeSantis, No. 21-cv-31344, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198678 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2023)28

Danese v. Ginesi, 654 A.2d 479 (N.J. App. 1995)21

De Mille v. Amer. Fed’n of Radio Artists, 187 P.2d 769 (Cal. 1947).....20

Democratic Party of United States v. Wis., 450 U.S. 107 (1981)38

Drage v. Proctor & Gamble, 694 N.E.2d 479 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....18

Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....50

Duke v. Smith, 784 F. Supp. 865 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....37

Eighteen Seventy, LP v. Jayson, 32 F.4th 956 (10th Cir. 2022)50

Finlay v. Duffy, 94 N.E.2d 466 (Ohio Ct. App. 1950).....15

Gore v. Lee, No. 3:19-cv-0328, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107984 (M.D. Tenn. Jun. 22, 2023) 27, 28

Grand Council v. Owens, 620 N.E.2d 234 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....43

Green v. Miss USA, LLC, 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)39

Headrick v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 24 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 1994).....10

Heaton v. Rohl, 954 N.E.2d 165 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011)..... 11, 47

Hecox v. Little, 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 25, 28, 29, 33

Henkel v. Aschinger, No. 11CVH-11-14,324, et al., 2012 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 5598 (Ohio Comm. Pleas 2012).....17

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....39

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sommerville, 186 N.E.3d 67 (Ill. Ct. App. 2021) 25, 28

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 38, 39

In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litig., No. 1:04CV1626, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11608 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 21, 2006).....43

In re Gas Natural, Inc., No. 1:13-CV-02805, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184046 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2014).....45

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)50

Joseph v. Joseph, No. 19-3350, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 23216 (6th Cir. Aug. 18, 2022)48

Kadel v. Folwell, 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022).....25

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc., 500 U.S. 90 (1991)42

Koos v. Central Ohio Cellular, 641 N.E.2d 265 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....19

Liquidating Tr. of the Amcast Unsecured Creditor Liquidating Tr. v. Baker, 365 B.R. 91 (S.D. Ohio Bkruptcy. 2007) 18, 19

Maas v. Maas, 161 N.E.3d 863 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020) 30, 48

Meriwether v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)29

Morgan v. Ramby, No. 2012-Ohio-763, 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 662 (Feb. 27, 2012)47

Moya v. Schollenbarger, 465 F.3d 444 (10th Cir. 2006).....2

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Motors, Inc., 877 F.3d 895
(10th Cir. 2017)49

*Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of
Educ.*, No. 2:23-cv-01595, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131707
(S.D. Ohio Jul. 28, 2023)..... 26, 27

Parker Excavating, Inc. v. Lafarge W., Inc., 863 F.3d 1213
(10th Cir. 2017)40

Peters v. Clark (In re Bryan), 857 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2017).....10

Pikk v. Pedersen, 826 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2016).....42

Powell v. Ashtabula Yacht Club, No. 953, 1978 Ohio App.
LEXIS 8855, 1978 WL 216074 (Ohio Ct. App. 1978)14

Putka v. First Catholic Slovak Union, 600 N.E.2d 797 (Ohio Ct.
App. 1991) 14, 20

Qz’Etax v. Ortiz, 170 F. App’x 551 (10th Cir. 2006).....26

Radol v. Thomas, 772 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1985)19

Redden v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc., No. 1:09CV705,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 822 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2010) 14, 16, 17, 20

Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc., 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) 40, 41, 42

Ross v. Bernhard, 396 U.S. 531 (1970)17

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)37

Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., 57 F.4th 43 (2d Cir. 2022)28

Stibora v. Greater Cleveland Bowling Ass’n, 577 N.E.2d 1175
(Ohio Ct. App. 1989)..... 14, 15, 20

Strah v. Lake Cnty. Humane Soc’y, 631 N.E.2d 165 (Ohio Ct.
App. 1993)19

Ten Mile Indus. Park v. W. Plains Serv. Corp., 810 F.2d 1518
(10th Cir. 1987)50

Tucker v. Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors, Cleveland Branch
46, 790 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio Mun. Ct. 2003)..... 15, 20

Tudor v. Se. Okla. State Univ., 13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021)25

Ulliman v. Ohio High Sch. Ath. Ass’n, 919 N.E.2d 763 (Ohio
Ct. App. 2009)15

Un. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Boulder Plaza Residential, LLC, 633
F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 2011)49

United States v. Price, 84 F.4th 738 (7th Cir. 2023)25

W. Va. Coal. Against Domestic Violence, Inc. v. Morrissey, No.
2:19-cv-00434, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154406 (S.D. W. Va.
Aug. 31, 2023)36

Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)51

Wellendorf v. Chauffeurs, Teamsters, etc., Local Union No.
377, No. 87 C.A. 37, 1988 Ohio App. LEXIS 2166 (Ohio
App. 1988)15

Westenbroek v. Kappa Kappa Gamma Fraternity, No. 23-CV-
51-ABJ, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152458 (D. Wyo. Aug. 25,
2023) 1, 2, 4, 8, 10, 11, 14, 26, 41, 44, 49, 51

Williams v. Kincaid, 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022)26

Zalvin v. Ayers, 157 N.E.3d 256 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020)18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 1

Wyo. Stat. § 5-1-10749

Other Authorities

15A Charles Alan Wright, et al., Federal Practice & Procedure
 § 3914.62

Endocrine Society Guidelines..... 29, 30

F.P. Kruijver et al., Male-to-female transsexuals have female
 neuron numbers in a limbic nucleus, 85 J. CLINICAL
 ENDOCRINOLOGY & METABOLISM 2034 (2000)27

*Historically Women’s Colleges with Trans-Inclusive
 Admissions Policies*, CAMPUS PRIDE,
<https://www.campuspride.org/tpc/womens-colleges/>31

Intersex, CLEVELAND CLINIC (Jul. 23, 2023),
<https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/articles/16324-intersex>27

Jennifer Levi & Kevin Barry, “*Made to Feel Broken*”: *Ending
 Conversion Practices and Saving Transgender Lives*, 136
 HARV. L. REV. 1112 (2023).....27
